
 

ISSN: 0973-4945; CODEN ECJHAO 

E-Journal of Chemistry 

http://www.e-journals.net                                                                       2011, 8(4), 2020-2023 

Cr(III),Mn(II),Fe(III),Co(II),Ni(II),Cu(II) and Zn(II) 

Complexes with Diisobutyldithiocarbamato Ligand 

MOHAMMAD TARIQUE 

Department of Engg Chemistry 

Prem Prakash Gupta Institute of Engg., Bareilly(U.P.) – 243123, India  

mohammadtarique0@gmail.com 

Received 18 January 2011; Accepted 1 March 2011 

Abstract: The synthesis of sulphur and nitrogen containing dithiocarbamato 

ligand derived from diisobutylamine as well as its coordination compounds 

with 3d series transition metals is presented. These synthesized compounds 

were characterized on the basis of elemental analysis, conductometric 

measurements and IR spectral studies. The analytical data showed the 

stoichiometry 1:2 and 1:3 for the compounds of the types ML2 {M=Mn(II), 

Co(II), Ni(II), Cu(II) and Zn(II)} and M’L3{M’=Cr(III) and Fe(III)} 

respectively. The conductometric measurements proved the non-electrolytic 

behaviour of all the compounds. The bidentate nature of dithiocarbamato 

moiety was confirmed on the basis of IR spectral data.  

Keywords: Coordination complexes, Dithiocarbamates, Transition metals 

Introduction 

Study of metal complexes has been of great importance. Versatile coordination behaviour of 

biologically active dithiocarbamato ligand has been interesting aspect in the development of 

coordination chemistry
1-3

. The chemistry of transition metal-sulphur compounds has 

attracted much interest for their importance in the field of metalloenzymes, material 

precursors and catalysts. N,N-disubstituted dithiocarbamates are among the more frequently 

considered sulphur containing ligands that have been studied for the past several years
4-6

. 

Recently 1:1 adducts of bis(N,N-diethyldithio-carbamato)oxovanadium(IV) with substituted 

pyridine have been studied
7
.  

 Although the reports on metal complexes containing dithiocarbamates are extensive, the 

studies on 3d series transition metal complexes with diisobutyldithiocarbamate are scarce. In 

the framework of systematic study of various dithiocarbamates
8-17

, it was decided to study 

the diisobutyldithiocarbamato complexes with special reference to the coordination 

behaviour of the ligand.  



2021 MOHAMMAD TARIQUE 

Experimental 

Diisobutylamine, carbon disulphide, sodium hydroxide, salts of chromium, manganese, iron, 

cobalt, nickel, copper and zinc (all E. Merck) were used as received. Solvents (all BDH) 

were purified by standard methods
18

 before use. Elemental analyses of the complexes for 

carbon, hydrogen and nitrogen were performed by the Regional Sophisticated 

Instrumentation Centre (R.S.I.C.), Central Drug Research Institute (C.D.R.I.), Lucknow 

(U.P.), India. Sulphur was estimated gravimetrically by known procedure
19

.
 
Infrared spectra 

in the region 4000-200 cm
-1

 were recorded in KBr on Perkin Elmer Model 1620 Fourier-

Transform infrared (FT-IR) spectrophotometer by Jamia Millia Islamia University, Delhi, 

India. Conductometric measurements were done on Systronics 321 Conductivity Bridge. In 

the present work replacement reaction method was adopted for the synthesis. This method 

involves replacement reaction using the sodium salt of the dithiocarbamate with metal salt: 

n(RHNCS2)Na + MXn� (RHNCS2)nM +  nNaX 

Preparation of sodium salts of dithiocarbamate 

Diisobutylamine, sodium hydroxide and carbon disulphide were taken in 1:1:1 molar 

ratios respectively. Sodium hydroxide 0.1 mol was dissolved in 50 mL distilled water 

and into it 0.1 mol diisobutylamine was added carefully with constant stirring by means 

of a magnetic stirrer. Then at 12-16 
o
C, 0.1 mol of carbon disulphide was added drop by 

drop. The stirring was continued at room temperature for about 45 minutes. On 

completion of the reaction solid sodium dithiocarbamate was obtained. The separated 

solid salts were filtered off and washed with toluene. These were dried at 80 
o
C. These 

salts were soluble in water. 

Preparation of complexes with transition metals 

The sodium dithiocarbamate was used in distilled water. In appropriate molar ratio (1:2) the 

0.01 M solutions of metal salts of the type MCl2, where M=Mn, Co, Ni, Cu and Zn(1.2594 g, 

1.2994 g, 1.2972 g, 1.3466 g and 1.3636 g respectively) were added to 0.02 M aqueous 

solution containing 4.54 g sodium diisobutyldithiocarbamate at a temperature of 15-20 
o
C. 

In 1:3 molar ratio 0.01 M solutions of the metal salts of the type M’Cl3 where M’=Cr and Fe 

(1.5850 g and 1.6236 g respectively) were added to the 0.03 M aqueous solution containing 

6.81 g sodium diisobutyldithiocarbamate. The stirring was continued for 3 h at 20 
o
C and 

then the reaction mixture was cooled to 0 
o
C. The precipitated solid substance was filtered, 

washed with ice water and dried in the air. 

Results and Discussion 

Out of the two standard methods viz. the insertion reaction method and the replacement 

reaction method, the second one i.e. the replacement reaction method was used throughout 

in the synthesis of all the compounds. This method yielded coordination compounds of high 

purity, which was supported by their elemental analysis (Table 1). The colourless to 

colourful compounds were air and moisture stable at room temperature. These complexes 

were soluble in water, ethanol, benzene and DMF. The metal to ligand ratio for manganese, 

cobalt, nickel, copper and zinc was 1:2 and that for chromium and iron was 1:3. These 

results of elemental analysis are quite in agreement with the proposed composition for all the 

complexes. The low molar conductance values of 10
-3 

M solutions of these complexes in 

DMF at room temperature lying in the range 1.78-4.88 ohm
-1

cm
2
mol

-1
 confirmed the non-

ionic behaviour
20

 of all the complexes.  



Cr(III),Mn(II),Fe(III), Co(II),Ni(II),Cu(II) and Zn(II) Complexes 2022 

Table 1. Analytical data and other physical properties of diisobutyldithiocarbamate 

complexes 

Found (calculated)% Compounds 

(Formula wt.) 
Yield,

% 

M.P.,  
o
C 

Colour Λm ohm
-1 

cm
2
mol

-1
 C H N S M 

 Na(iBu2 dtc) 

(227) 

56 

 

158 

 

Cream 

 

---- 

 

47.47 

(47.58) 

7.96 

(7.93) 

6.15 

(6.17) 

28.26 

(28.19) 

------ 

------ 

Cr(iBu2 dtc)3 

(663.99) 

57 

 

160 

 

Blue 

 

1.78 

 

48.87 

(48.79) 

8.18 

(8.13) 

6.36 

(6.33) 

28.79 

(28.92) 

7.80 

(7.83) 

Mn(iBu2 dtc)2 

(462.94) 

54 

 

159 

 

Grey 

 

2.67 

 

46.88 

(46.65) 

7.74 

(7.78) 

6.01 

(6.05) 

27.55 

(27.65) 

11.82 

(11.87) 

Fe(iBu2 dtc)3 

(667.85) 

58 

 

165 

 

Light 

brown 

3.22 

 

48.40 

(48.51) 

8.13 

(8.08) 

6.24 

(6.29) 

28.93 

(28.76) 

8.30 

(8.36) 

Co(iBu2 dtc)2 

(466.93) 

60 

 

180 

 

Blue 

green 

4.88 

 

46.10 

(46.26) 

7.75 

(7.71) 

6.05 

(6.00) 

27.54 

(27.41) 

12.56 

(12.62) 

Ni(iBu2 dtc)2 

(466.71) 

65 

 

155 

 

Light 

green 

1.90 

 

46.16 

(46.28) 

7.76 

(7.71) 

6.06 

(6.00) 

27.50 

(27.43) 

12.52 

(12.58) 

Cu(iBu2 dtc)2 

(471.55) 

64 

 

170 

 

Blue-

green 

2.67 

 

45.95 

(45.80) 

7.66 

(7.63) 

5.90 

(5.94) 

27.09 

(27.15) 

13.40 

(13.48) 

Zn(iBu2 dtc)2 

(473.37) 

63 166 Colour-

less 

1.78 45.52 

(45.63) 

7.63 

(7.61) 

5.95 

(5.92) 

27.15 

(27.04) 

13.75 

(13.80) 

 The dithiocarbamate group being flexidentate ligand, can coordinate symmetrically 

involving both the sulphur atoms as well as unsymmetrically involving only one sulphur 

atom in complexation. The frequency modes ν(C-N) and ν(C-S) are diagnostic factors
21,22

 

for the nature of dithiocarbamate moiety whether it is acting as monodentate or bidentate. 

The IR spectra of solid complexes showed well-resolved and sharp bands (Tables 2). The 

ν(C-N) stretching frequency appeared in the wave number range 1470-1520 cm
-1

.The         

ν(C-S) frequency was observed in the region 980-987 cm
-1

. 

Table 2.IR spectral data of diisobutyldithiocarbamate complexes 

Complexes ν(C-N) cm
-1

 ν(C-S) cm
-1

 ν(M-S) cm
-1

 

Na(iBu2 dtc) 1470 980 ---- 

Cr(iBu2 dtc)3 1520 981 391 

Mn(iBu2 dtc)2 1520 982 395 

Fe(iBu2 dtc)3 1515 982 389 

Co(iBu2 dtc)2 1510 983 396 

Ni(iBu2 dtc)2 1508 985 391 

Cu(iBu2 dtc)2 1505 985 386 

Zn(iBu2 dtc)2 1485 987 390 

 In all the complexes studied only one sharp and unsplitted band occurred in the region 

980-987 cm
-1

, therefore the symmetrical coordination through both the sulphur atoms i.e. 

bidentate nature of dithiocarbamate moiety has been concluded. The ν(M-S) stretching 

frequency was observed in the range 386-396 cm
-1

.  

 The infrared spectral results of all these complexes provided the direct information about 

the presence of dithiocarbamate ligand and its symmetrical chelation to the metal ions through 

both the sulphur atoms forming four membered chelate rings. With  respect to  all experimental  



2023 MOHAMMAD TARIQUE 

facts it was concluded that in ML2 types of complexes, the metal(M) was tetracoordinated 

while in M’L3 it was hexacoordinated by bidentate ligand(L) in symmetrical fashion.  

Acknowledgment 

I express my sincere gratitude to the Chairman and the Director, Prem Prakash Gupta 

Institute of Engineering, Bareilly(U.P.), India for their continuous encouragement.  

References 

1. Delepine M, C R Acad Sci., 1907, 144, 1125. 

2. Preti C and Tosi G, J Inorg Nucl Chem., 1976, 38, 1746. 

3. Roberts R F, Anal Chem., 1977, 19(12), 1862. 

4. Kalia S B, Kaushal G, Sharma D K and Verma B C, Synth React Inorg Met-Org and 

Nano Met Chem., 2005, 35, 181. 

5. Thorn G D and Ludwig R A, The Dithiocarbamates and Related Compounds, New 

York, 1962.  

6. Schweitzer P A, Leslie P E and Rudnick R, Lubricant Additive Chemistry and 

Applications, 2003, 241. 

7. Sharma M and Sachar R, Oriental J Chem., 2009, 25(1), 215. 

8. Tarique M and Aslam M, Oriental J Chem., 2008, 24(1), 267. 

9. Tarique M and Aslam M, Biosci Biotec Res Asia, 2008, 5(1), 355.  

10. Tarique M and Aslam M, Biosci Biotec Res Asia, 2008, 5(2), 833. 

11. Tarique M and Aslam M, Acta Ciencia Indica, 2008, XXXIVC(4), 635. 

12. Tarique M and Aslam M, Oriental J Chem., 2009, 25(1) 207. 

13. Tarique M and Aslam M, Acta Ciencia Indica, 2009, XXXVC(1), 77. 

14. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Expl Chem., 2009, 4(1-2), 46-48. 

15. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Expl Chem., 2009, 4(1-2), 87-89. 

16. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Chem., 2010, 22(3), 2031. 

17. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Chem., 2010, 22(3), 2465. 

18. Vogel A I, A Text Book of Practical Organic Chemistry, (ELBS and Longmans, 

London), 1968. 

19. Vogel A I, A Text Book of Quantitative Inorganic Analysis, Ed III (ELBS and 

Longmans, London), 1960, 453, 427, 312. 

20. Geary W J Coord Chem Rev., 1971, 7, 81. 

21. Hulanicki A, Talanta, 1967, 14, 1371-1392. 

22. O’Connor C, Gilbert J D and Wilkinson G, J Chem Soc A, 1969, 1749-1753, 1398. 

 

 

 



Submit your manuscripts at
http://www.hindawi.com

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Inorganic Chemistry
International Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation 
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

 International Journal ofPhotoenergy

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Carbohydrate 
Chemistry

International Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Journal of

Chemistry

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Advances in

Physical Chemistry

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com

 Analytical Methods 
in Chemistry

Journal of

Volume 2014

Bioinorganic Chemistry 
and Applications
Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Spectroscopy
International Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

The Scientific 
World Journal
Hindawi Publishing Corporation 
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Medicinal Chemistry
International Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

 Chromatography  
Research International

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Applied Chemistry
Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Theoretical Chemistry
Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Journal of

Spectroscopy

Analytical Chemistry
International Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Quantum Chemistry

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

 Organic Chemistry 
International

Hindawi Publishing Corporation
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014

Catalysts
Journal of

Electrochemistry
International Journal of

Hindawi Publishing Corporation 
http://www.hindawi.com Volume 2014


