



ISSN: 0973-4945; CODEN ECJHAO E-Journal of Chemistry 2011, **8(4)**, 2020-2023

Cr(III),Mn(II),Fe(III),Co(II),Ni(II),Cu(II) and Zn(II) Complexes with Diisobutyldithiocarbamato Ligand

MOHAMMAD TARIQUE

Department of Engg Chemistry Prem Prakash Gupta Institute of Engg., Bareilly(U.P.) – 243123, India mohammadtarique0@gmail.com

Received 18 January 2011; Accepted 1 March 2011

Abstract: The synthesis of sulphur and nitrogen containing dithiocarbamato ligand derived from diisobutylamine as well as its coordination compounds with 3d series transition metals is presented. These synthesized compounds were characterized on the basis of elemental analysis, conductometric measurements and IR spectral studies. The analytical data showed the stoichiometry 1:2 and 1:3 for the compounds of the types ML_2 {M=Mn(II), Co(II), Ni(II), Cu(II) and Zn(II)} and M'L_3{M'=Cr(III)} and Fe(III)} respectively. The conductometric measurements proved the non-electrolytic behaviour of all the compounds. The bidentate nature of dithiocarbamato moiety was confirmed on the basis of IR spectral data.

Keywords: Coordination complexes, Dithiocarbamates, Transition metals

Introduction

Study of metal complexes has been of great importance. Versatile coordination behaviour of biologically active dithiocarbamato ligand has been interesting aspect in the development of coordination chemistry¹⁻³. The chemistry of transition metal-sulphur compounds has attracted much interest for their importance in the field of metalloenzymes, material precursors and catalysts. *N*,*N*-disubstituted dithiocarbamates are among the more frequently considered sulphur containing ligands that have been studied for the past several years⁴⁻⁶. Recently 1:1 adducts of bis(*N*,*N*-diethyldithio-carbamato)oxovanadium(IV) with substituted pyridine have been studied⁷.

Although the reports on metal complexes containing dithiocarbamates are extensive, the studies on 3d series transition metal complexes with diisobutyldithiocarbamate are scarce. In the framework of systematic study of various dithiocarbamates⁸⁻¹⁷, it was decided to study the diisobutyldithiocarbamato complexes with special reference to the coordination behaviour of the ligand.

2021 MOHAMMAD TARIQUE

Experimental

Diisobutylamine, carbon disulphide, sodium hydroxide, salts of chromium, manganese, iron, cobalt, nickel, copper and zinc (all E. Merck) were used as received. Solvents (all BDH) were purified by standard methods¹⁸ before use. Elemental analyses of the complexes for carbon, hydrogen and nitrogen were performed by the Regional Sophisticated Instrumentation Centre (R.S.I.C.), Central Drug Research Institute (C.D.R.I.), Lucknow (U.P.), India. Sulphur was estimated gravimetrically by known procedure¹⁹. Infrared spectra in the region 4000-200 cm⁻¹ were recorded in KBr on Perkin Elmer Model 1620 Fourier-Transform infrared (FT-IR) spectrophotometer by Jamia Millia Islamia University, Delhi, India. Conductometric measurements were done on Systronics 321 Conductivity Bridge. In the present work replacement reaction method was adopted for the synthesis. This method involves replacement reaction using the sodium salt of the dithiocarbamate with metal salt:

 $n(RHNCS_2)Na + MX_n \rightarrow (RHNCS_2)_nM + nNaX$

Preparation of sodium salts of dithiocarbamate

Diisobutylamine, sodium hydroxide and carbon disulphide were taken in 1:1:1 molar ratios respectively. Sodium hydroxide 0.1 mol was dissolved in 50 mL distilled water and into it 0.1 mol diisobutylamine was added carefully with constant stirring by means of a magnetic stirrer. Then at 12-16 °C, 0.1 mol of carbon disulphide was added drop by drop. The stirring was continued at room temperature for about 45 minutes. On completion of the reaction solid sodium dithiocarbamate was obtained. The separated solid salts were filtered off and washed with toluene. These were dried at 80 °C. These salts were soluble in water.

Preparation of complexes with transition metals

The sodium dithiocarbamate was used in distilled water. In appropriate molar ratio (1:2) the 0.01 M solutions of metal salts of the type MCl_2 , where M=Mn, Co, Ni, Cu and Zn(1.2594 g, 1.2994 g, 1.2972 g, 1.3466 g and 1.3636 g respectively) were added to 0.02 M aqueous solution containing 4.54 g sodium diisobutyldithiocarbamate at a temperature of 15-20 °C. In 1:3 molar ratio 0.01 M solutions of the metal salts of the type M'Cl₃ where M'=Cr and Fe (1.5850 g and 1.6236 g respectively) were added to the 0.03 M aqueous solution containing 6.81 g sodium diisobutyldithiocarbamate. The stirring was continued for 3 h at 20 °C and then the reaction mixture was cooled to 0 °C. The precipitated solid substance was filtered, washed with ice water and dried in the air.

Results and Discussion

Out of the two standard methods *viz*. the insertion reaction method and the replacement reaction method, the second one *i.e.* the replacement reaction method was used throughout in the synthesis of all the compounds. This method yielded coordination compounds of high purity, which was supported by their elemental analysis (Table 1). The colourless to colourful compounds were air and moisture stable at room temperature. These complexes were soluble in water, ethanol, benzene and DMF. The metal to ligand ratio for manganese, cobalt, nickel, copper and zinc was 1:2 and that for chromium and iron was 1:3. These results of elemental analysis are quite in agreement with the proposed composition for all the complexes. The low molar conductance values of 10^{-3} M solutions of these complexes in DMF at room temperature lying in the range 1.78-4.88 ohm⁻¹cm²mol⁻¹ confirmed the non-ionic behaviour²⁰ of all the complexes.

complexes									
Compounds	Yield,	M.P.,	Colour	$\Lambda_{\rm m} \rm ohm^{-1}$	Found (calculated)%				
(Formula wt.)	%	°C		cm ² mol ⁻¹	С	Н	Ν	S	М
Na(iBu ₂ dtc)	56	158	Cream		47.47	7.96	6.15	28.26	
(227)					(47.58)	(7.93)	(6.17)	(28.19)	
Cr(iBu ₂ dtc) ₃	57	160	Blue	1.78	48.87	8.18	6.36	28.79	7.80
(663.99)					(48.79)	(8.13)	(6.33)	(28.92)	(7.83)
$Mn(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	54	159	Grey	2.67	46.88	7.74	6.01	27.55	11.82
(462.94)					(46.65)	(7.78)	(6.05)	(27.65)	(11.87)
Fe(iBu ₂ dtc) ₃	58	165	Light	3.22	48.40	8.13	6.24	28.93	8.30
(667.85)			brown		(48.51)	(8.08)	(6.29)	(28.76)	(8.36)
$Co(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	60	180	Blue	4.88	46.10	7.75	6.05	27.54	12.56
(466.93)			green		(46.26)	(7.71)	(6.00)	(27.41)	(12.62)
$Ni(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	65	155	Light	1.90	46.16	7.76	6.06	27.50	12.52
(466.71)			green		(46.28)	(7.71)	(6.00)	(27.43)	(12.58)
$Cu(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	64	170	Blue-	2.67	45.95	7.66	5.90	27.09	13.40
(471.55)			green		(45.80)	(7.63)	(5.94)	(27.15)	(13.48)
$Zn(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	63	166	Colour-	1.78	45.52	7.63	5.95	27.15	13.75
(473.37)			less		(45.63)	(7.61)	(5.92)	(27.04)	(13.80)

 Table 1. Analytical data and other physical properties of diisobutyldithiocarbamate complexes

The dithiocarbamate group being flexidentate ligand, can coordinate symmetrically involving both the sulphur atoms as well as unsymmetrically involving only one sulphur atom in complexation. The frequency modes v(C-N) and v(C-S) are diagnostic factors^{21,22} for the nature of dithiocarbamate moiety whether it is acting as monodentate or bidentate. The IR spectra of solid complexes showed well-resolved and sharp bands (Tables 2). The v(C-N) stretching frequency appeared in the wave number range 1470-1520 cm⁻¹.The v(C-S) frequency was observed in the region 980-987 cm⁻¹.

Complexes	$v(C-N) \text{ cm}^{-1}$	$v(C-S) \text{ cm}^{-1}$	$v(M-S) \text{ cm}^{-1}$
Na(iBu ₂ dtc)	1470	980	
$Cr(iBu_2 dtc)_3$	1520	981	391
Mn(iBu ₂ dtc) ₂	1520	982	395
$Fe(iBu_2 dtc)_3$	1515	982	389
$Co(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	1510	983	396
$Ni(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	1508	985	391
$Cu(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	1505	985	386
$Zn(iBu_2 dtc)_2$	1485	987	390

 Table 2.IR spectral data of diisobutyldithiocarbamate complexes

In all the complexes studied only one sharp and unsplitted band occurred in the region 980-987 cm⁻¹, therefore the symmetrical coordination through both the sulphur atoms *i.e.* bidentate nature of dithiocarbamate moiety has been concluded. The v(M-S) stretching frequency was observed in the range 386-396 cm⁻¹.

The infrared spectral results of all these complexes provided the direct information about the presence of dithiocarbamate ligand and its symmetrical chelation to the metal ions through both the sulphur atoms forming four membered chelate rings. With respect to all experimental

2023 MOHAMMAD TARIQUE

facts it was concluded that in ML_2 types of complexes, the metal(M) was tetracoordinated while in M'L₃ it was hexacoordinated by bidentate ligand(L) in symmetrical fashion.

Acknowledgment

I express my sincere gratitude to the Chairman and the Director, Prem Prakash Gupta Institute of Engineering, Bareilly(U.P.), India for their continuous encouragement.

References

- 1. Delepine M, C R Acad Sci., 1907, 144, 1125.
- 2. Preti C and Tosi G, J Inorg Nucl Chem., 1976, 38, 1746.
- 3. Roberts R F, Anal Chem., 1977, **19(12)**, 1862.
- 4. Kalia S B, Kaushal G, Sharma D K and Verma B C, *Synth React Inorg Met-Org and Nano Met Chem.*, 2005, **35**, 181.
- 5. Thorn G D and Ludwig R A, *The Dithiocarbamates and Related Compounds*, New York, 1962.
- 6. Schweitzer P A, Leslie P E and Rudnick R, Lubricant Additive Chemistry and Applications, 2003, 241.
- 7. Sharma M and Sachar R, *Oriental J Chem.*, 2009, **25**(1), 215.
- 8. Tarique M and Aslam M, Oriental J Chem., 2008, 24(1), 267.
- 9. Tarique M and Aslam M, *Biosci Biotec Res Asia*, 2008, **5**(1), 355.
- 10. Tarique M and Aslam M, Biosci Biotec Res Asia, 2008, 5(2), 833.
- 11. Tarique M and Aslam M, Acta Ciencia Indica, 2008, XXXIVC(4), 635.
- 12. Tarique M and Aslam M, Oriental J Chem., 2009, 25(1) 207.
- 13. Tarique M and Aslam M, Acta Ciencia Indica, 2009, XXXVC(1), 77.
- 14. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Expl Chem., 2009, 4(1-2), 46-48.
- 15. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Expl Chem., 2009, 4(1-2), 87-89.
- 16. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Chem., 2010, 22(3), 2031.
- 17. Tarique M and Aslam M, Asian J Chem., 2010, 22(3), 2465.
- 18. Vogel A I, A Text Book of Practical Organic Chemistry, (ELBS and Longmans, London), 1968.
- 19. Vogel A I, A Text Book of Quantitative Inorganic Analysis, Ed III (ELBS and Longmans, London), 1960, 453, 427, 312.
- 20. Geary W J Coord Chem Rev., 1971, 7, 81.
- 21. Hulanicki A, *Talanta*, 1967, **14**, 1371-1392.
- 22. O'Connor C, Gilbert J D and Wilkinson G, J Chem Soc A, 1969, 1749-1753, 1398.



International Journal of Medicinal Chemistry



Organic Chemistry International





International Journal of Analytical Chemistry



Advances in Physical Chemistry



Journal of Theoretical Chemistry

Catalysts

Chromatography Research International



